CHAMONIX-AT-WOODRUN CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION (HOA)
BOARD OF MANAGERS MEETING MINUTES

November 13, 2023

l. Call to Order

Dennis Thorley, President of the Board, called the meeting to order by conference phone call
at 1:30 P.M. Colorado time on November 13, 2023, Board members present by conference
phone call were Denny Thorley, William Powers, Ray Rinker, Michael Smith, and Mark
Urban. Non-members Mike George and Scott Hale of Frias Properties of Aspen and

Snowmass (FPA) were present by phone.

HOA members

Harriman (Schumacher) 13
Rinker 15/25
Schaefer 20
Coyne 21
Burns 27
Cole 31
Thorley 33
Freund 34
Urban 35
Hastings 36/37
Brag 41
Powers 45
Rosenbaum 47
Smith 50

attended the meeting.
I. Approval of Minutes — July 12, 2023

Mr. Powers made a motion to waive the reading and to approve of the minutes of the July 12,
2023, Board meeting. Mr. Smith seconded, and the motion passed.

1. Old Business
A, State of the Property

The following repairs and replacements were completed since the November 3, 2022, Board
meeting:



LA B B B O B N B BN B I B N A A I I N N N N N NN E

Elevator pit sealing B building completed upon 3™ vendor attempt

Snowmelt boiler repairs were undertaken

Trane (Snowmelt control contractor) replaced 2 of 4 snowmelt controls

Drive court was sealed

Multiple domestic hot water and heat system pinhole leaks were repaired

Small exterior wall sections near 43 & 45 garages and A building stairwell were repaired
Fire extinguishers were checked and replaced or recharged as needed

Leak related drywall patching and painting in common area lobbies was completed
Chimney cleaning as needed

Heat system was repaired

Clogged waste lines were rootered and cleared

Extra zone valve stock for replacements was purchased

Pool towel stock was replenished

Annual window cleaning cycles were completed

Heat boiler system was repaired

Glycol was added to feeder to replace fluids lost during leaks

Various aged smoke detectors were replaced

Inspections, tests, and repairs on elevators were performed

DORA and Secretary of State HOA renewals were processed

Pool was sandblasted and repainted

B Building elevator controls were cleaned of construction dust and service was restored
Domestic hot water pump was repaired

Hot water system controls were adjusted to increase hot water supply

Garage door frame to garage #46 was repaired from auto damage

Ceiling drywall in ski locker room was repaired

High volume of glycol was purchased and system was replenished multiple times
Pool fence was cut and rewelded to allow for exterior wall access

Roof snow was removed to reduce risk of slides into courtyard

Replacement elevator flooring work was completed

Test replacements of ski locker flooring were installed

Replacement heat tape was added to sections of AA building

External reserve study preparation work by a separate 3 party was conducted

Major Projects that are in process/planned for this fall or in the budget year depending
upon weather, vendor availability, and pricing

A Building chimney (aesthetic) finish repair under way

MEP consulting and planning in process

Architectural consulting in process

Exterior siding repairs in spot locations — wall surface at unit 20 deck
Installation of some roof diverters

Heat tape replacements

bl



Common area painting

Downspout replacements

Curb stop addition in garage in front of AA elevator mechanical room

Replacement ski locker room flooring

Completion of reserve study

Completion of unit sizing project

Governing documents revisions to incorporate all statutory changes since original
construction, improve transparency, and specify a more detailed basis for levying
assessments based upon unit square footages and certain limited common elements

Epoxy Rock Pool Deck, Walkways, Landings, and Stair Finishes

Replacements continue to be deferred until completion of architectural review to address
overall aging and deteriorating exterior conditions. Replacement process - new material and
installation process, demolition process - has yet to be identified.

B. Accounting and Budget
1. Current Financial Position

Three members owning units 32, 43, and 44 presently have outstanding delinquent assessment
owner balances totaling $30,5638. Mr. Hale has contacted these owners to request payments of
the outstanding balances and to help, should any of them desire to sign up for ACH payments
of assessment balances through the Appfolio portal.

Excluding the carryforward, management projects that the HOA will finish this fiscal year with a
$123,036 fiscal year surplus to budget in the operating fund. The quarter 3 report to the board
described causes for the aggregate surplus amounting to $117,166 through July 31, 2023, Notes
from the quarter 3 report are incorporated herein, with updated projected amounts and
corresponding text.

Income - Income is expected to be over budget by $20,281, or 1%, due primarily to the sale of
vehicles to FPA recognized at present as Miscellaneous Income at the transition of
management, higher interest earnings on bank account balances, and unplanned late
penalties from owner payment assessment delinquencies. CX and EN were able to negotiate
that Vacasa would relinquish the vehicles that were in use in its Snowmass Village HOA
operations as part of a negotiated settlement as of 05/31/2023, with title transferring to these
HOAs. The HOAs then conveyed them at approximately blue book value to FPA and shared
the proceeds equally.

General and Administrative -costs are projected to be $21,057, or 8%, higher than plan, as
property management changed unexpectedly mid-year from Vacasa to FPA. Management
fees were renegotiated to market rates, which are higher than the discounted amounts under

3



Vacasa. Front Office subsidies include both a discount for understaffing when managed by
Vacasa, and an operational shift to try to operate primarily from The Enclave for front office
services under reduced head counts.

Management fees are projected to be $30,670, or 9%, over budget.
Front Office fees are projected to be $10,360, or 11%, under budget.

Utilities — Ultility costs overall are expected to be under budget by $10,344, or 4%. Gas costs
are expected to be under budget by $9,756, or 6%. Water costs are expected to be under
budget by $3,944, or 9%. Telephone costs are expected to be under budget by $11,469 or
71%, as Internet expenses are now segregated into a separate line item, partially offsetting
these savings to budget by $9,141 - the aggregate net savings to budget over these two lines
items is projected at $2,327. Trash costs are over projected to be over budget by $4,141, as
pull frequencies were not reduced in off seasons to accommodate ongoing owner remodels.

Repairs & Maintenance — Category costs are projected to be under budget by $113,467 or
19%. Special Projects collectively are expected to be under budget by $161,532. Alex Parra
began in this dedicated use role in June 2023 and has been working primarily on leak
mitigation costs.

R&M - Mgmt. Co staff is projected to be over budget by $13,150, or 32%, as staff resources
have been shifted to support leak related repairs for drywall and other related tasks.
Management and the board are working on strategies to more consistently classify work
output, as the dedicated employee for Special Projects started in this function in June 2023
and has been primarily working with shared staff to effect repairs due to a series of unexpected
supply line plumbing leaks into garages, units, and common areas. To date we do not have all
of these costs — what is a Special Project, what is a Contractor repair, in which line item do
staff record their work time when supporting these two budgeted functions - consistently
classed into various line items. Management and the board continue to work on these
processes.

Repairs and Maintenance — Contractors is projected to be over budget by $18,000, or 45%.
Demolition costs for the Chamonix 13 garage leak accounted for $4,650 of the unexpected
costs, the ski locker room drywall and paint repairs were an additional unbudgeted $2,060
expense, and an emergency deep rootering of a clogged drainpipe cost $1,568. Fire alarm
monitoring device replacements and related repairs accounted for another $5,540 in
unexpected costs, and $1,600 was spent on C Building ice dam removal that had caused a
leak into CX37. An emergency repair to the heating boiler system cost $7,153 - the system
was locked out per design from air in the lines and a significant loss of fluid. The HOA had to
have a plumber remove air from the plumbing systems upon multiple occasions. While these
numbers add to be higher than the projected variance for the year, they are examples of many
unexpected costs that occurred.



Supplies are expected to be under budget by $2,000, or 10%.

Pool expenses are expected to be over budget by $13 690, or 43%, as the pool was repainted
this fall, and labor resale rate for FPA is $55/hour, versus $44/hour under Vacasa. Chamonix
also had an unexpected filter repair, and staff and an outside contractor attempted to locate
the cause of water infiltration into the pool mechanical room and the 45 locker. After multiple
attempts and the latest site visit by a pool systems vendor, management suspects that the
cause may be a damaged under-slab drain line that evidences the leak only when under back
pressure from the pool backwash process. More testing is underway, and a likely camera
inspection of this drain line will be a following step. Staff also performed more frequent
cleanings and regular services than that for which the budget allowed over the course of the
year. June services and work related to the leak investigation averaged 2.25 hours per day,
and July services averaged 2.00 hours per day.

Firewood expenses are expected to be under budget by $11,205, or 63%, as the HOA has
begun billing owners directly for replenishment of firewood stock to decks during the 2022-
2023 fiscal year.

Painting and Staining is expected to be over budget by $2,509, or 13%, with staff performing
most of the leak remediation and common area touch up work, versus outside vendors.
Management has one employee, currently on leave under the Families Medical Leave Act
(FMLA) expected to return in December, who is a skilled painter and has been working on
varipus common areas of the property — garages and garage doors, stair runs, and other
details.

Groundskeeping as a category is projected to be over budget by $4,262, or 5%, as more
flowers in different planters have been added this year. Price inflation for both use of
management company staff (25% higher ($55-$44)/$44), as noted under the Pool section, and
for outside vendors and materials are also contributing variance factors. Unbudgeted tree
trimming and removal are now planned to occur in October for those trees that are close to the
buildings.

Snow Removal costs as a category are projected to be over budget by $9,461, or 71%, on
heavier and more frequent snowfall last winter.

Custodial costs as a category are expected to be under budget by $8,047, or $9%, as rental
occupancies during the spring, summer, and fall were lower than expected, and the frequency
of common area cleaning was less than planned - the market is projected to be down
approximately 7% in occupancy and 1% in rate for summer 2023. While any management
transition will create operating challenges that can affect financial outcomes, software related
problems during the transition from Vacasa to FPA have also negatively impacted summer
2023 occupancies. FPA's replacement software, live as of 10/05/2023, is expected to provide
a strong software foundation, but there will be a learning curve for all staff related to this

e



comprehensive software change.

Equipment Service Contracts are expected to be over budget by $10,445, or 26%, as the HOA
decided to enter into an agreement with Trane, which has proprietary authorization over the
Snowmelt system for $11,471. The first-year agreement includes replacement of up to 4
snowmelt sensors.

The HOA used cash on hand to retire the employee unit loans totaling $201,803 during fiscal
2020-2021 and applied its developer contribution of $39,000 against the resulting net deficit.
The HOA employs the following non-GAAP policy to establish its carryforward surplus deficit
basis for budgeting purposes:

5. OPERATING FUND BALANCE ~ DIFFERENT METHODS OF ACCOUNTING

The Assoclation's assessment for the employee units Is calculated on a cash basis and includes only actual
cash costs to the Association, thus, depreciation (a non-cash expense) is excluded from the assessment
and principal payments on the notes are included. GAAP requires that the income statement exclude
principal repayments and include depreciation expense. This does not affect the financial viability of the
Association. The removal of depreciation and addition of principle payments would result in an adjusted
fund balance of $(169,572).

Reported Ending Fund Balance 5(167,454)
Plus Unassessed Depreciation 356,100
Less Principal Payments not Expensed 358,218
Adjusted Ending Fund Balance

{Cash/Budget Basis of Accounting) $(169,572)

Because of the prior year decision to accelerate principal payoff of the loans, the fiscal 2022-
2023 budget did not contemplate retiring this deficit amount by increasing owner assessments.
However, as the HOA now intends to do large scale capital projects in the near term,
management recommends leaving the actual operating fund surplus for fiscal 2022-2023 year
in the operating fund to reduce this carried deficit into the 2023-2024 fiscal year.

Mr. Rinker made a motion to retain the actual cumulative operating fund surplus at the end of
fiscal 2022-2023 to reduce the carried operating fund deficit of $169,572 in the balance sheet.
Mr. Smith seconded, and the motion passed. The Operating Fund deficit at the start of Fiscal
2023-2024 is expected to be $46,536,

The HOA maintains a $500,000 line of credit at prime plus 0.75%, presently 9.25%. The HOA
will only draw upon this LOC when cash balances on hand in the balance sheet require
supplementation. The board members holding the titles of President and Secretary at present
are the only parties authorized to draw upon the credit line.

2. Reserve Fund Status

£



Reserve assessments during fiscal 2022-2023 amounted to $299,259, versus projected
expenditures of $441 530 with net expenditures exceeding assessments expected to be
$142 271. The HOA has a projected Reserve Fund balance of $208,826 at 2022-2023 fiscal
year-end.

Expenditures during fiscal 2022-2023 for work performed or expected to be performed, are as
noted below:

Roof $148,739

Installation of snow fences on AA building, gutter cleaning, inspection, replacement of failed
roof jacks, sealing of flashings, installation of safety clips, refinish of A building chimney faces,
and installation of a diverter over the CX20 deck as rain and snowmelt runoff are damaging the
exterior wall surface adjacent to the deck slider. Improvements and replacements of the heat
tape system are underway.

Elevators $99,649

A building elevator replacement deposit is posted, work expected in spring/early summer 2024,
Pit sealing of B building on 3™ attempt appears to be holding.

Stucco, Surface Repairs
and Painting $22 486

EIFS repairs to CX45 garage wall, CX 43 garage wall, A building stair wall, and wall by CX20
deck were performed or are under way. CX33 dryer vent was cleared, requiring interior
refinishing. The CX45 ski locker room/pool mechanical wall was rebuilt after water leak
damages.

Heat pump $6,820

Main heat pump and system were repaired.

Boiler Repairs $1,000

Emergency boiler repairs were performed.

Driveway sealing $40,000

Stamped concrete drive areas were resealed.

Pool $9 552



Pool was sandblasted to prepare for painting

Fire Alarm System $569

Some out of code due to age devices were replaced

Ski Locker Room $23,810 Ski Locker Room carpeting replacement with carpet

and rubber locker inserts underway
Architecture,

Engineering,

Reserve Fund

consultation 588,906

Z Group Architecture $10,451 Architecture

BG Buildingworks $42,602 MEP Design and Planning
Association Reserves $6,100 Reserve Study

Ajax Electric $664 Heat Tape consultation
DB Structural Design $450 Roof safety clip review
Custom Mechanical $7,275 MEP Design, Design review and Planning
Far West $1,000 Heat Tape Consultation
Element Environment $1,115 Asbestos Testing

Mr. Thorley discussed some of the pros and cons of whether or not the HOA members should
consider adopting CCOA, or parts thereof. The board has the issue under advisement but is not
yet ready to make a recommendation to the members regarding it. When then board is ready,
it intends that the members consider updating its governing documents — declaration, bylaws,
and rules.

IV. New Business

A. 2023-2024 Budget Review

Operating Budget Fiscal 2023-2024

Proposed budget line amounts are compared to prior year projected ending numbers.

Revenues - Regular Assessments are proposed to increase by 3%, or $51,720. Special
Assessments are proposed at $3 650,000,

Interest income and employee unit rents are proposed to remain flat. No provisions are proposed
for late fees. Miscellaneous Income has a placeholder of $10,000 ($5000*2 years) for laundry
room utility shared costs with The Enclave, while the process is being developed.



General and Administrative Expenses — Category costs are projected to be $52 455, or 9%
higher.

Management fees under the Vacasa contract were 10% of historical numbers and
unsustainable over time. Management fees are projected to match the new contract amounts
and to exceed prior year amounts by $42 938,

Front Office subsidies are projected to decrease by $1,193. Vacasa issued a rebate for
understaffed positions during the prior year, and the HOA successfully negotiated a change in
the mathematical computation of shared expenses to be based upon bedroom counts with
FPA as the replacement management company. While the negotiated subsidies during mid
2023 for the present contract terms were based upon 6 full-time year-round equivalents,
management requests to add 2 seasonal front desk staff for the winter season. Estimated
costs are $62,000, with FPA absorbing $31,000, Chamonix absorbing $13,312, and Enclave
absorbing $17,688. 8 winter staff equate to 40 shifts per week, which would allow for the
following staffing plan:

7 day shifts * 3 per shift = 21 am shifts
7 night shifts * 3 per shift = 21 pm shifts

Total 42 shifts, with 2 shifts and any absenteeism to be covered by the front desk manager.
Other management staff will fill in as needed, and as their other duties allow. Having 3 per
shift allows for 2 drivers and one desk attendant. With less than 3 per shift, if the driver is on
an airport run, servicing of other ride requests can take 45-60 minutes, depending upon how
much luggage help is needed for the airport ride. Staff can otherwise only service 2 requests at
the same time, with one desk attendant needing to staff the main desk and answer any calls.

If that attendant leaves to provide baggage or other assistance, the phone and counter service
would otherwise be unattended. Institution of this change is dependent upon all three partners
agreeing to the revised strategy. To date, Enclave and Frias have approved.

Insurance costs are estimated to increase by 9,285, or 10% higher - quotes for renewals have
been received and approved by the HOA,

With the 2023-2024 insurance property limit at 526,650,398, the HOA has average
replacement coverage of roughly $315.51 per sq. foot, based upon 84,468 square feet. The
budget was prepared with no estimated increase in replacement limit and an anticipation of
12% premium inflation costs. The Board must ultimately decide on whether to increase
replacement limits and/or premium funding. The combined property limit for Enclave (EN),
Chamonix (CX), and Owl Creek is presently $132 844 138. Under the insurance Co-Op,
coverage for any single covered incident that affects CX without affecting either EN or CX
would result in $1,572.72/sq. ft. maximum replacement cost coverage ($132,844,138/84 468).

Mr. Thorley made a motion to obtain a commercial appraisal of the property in the budget year

9



to obtain a third-party valuation. Mr. Powers seconded, and the motion passed.

Mr. Thorley made a motion to approve of the insurance line-item budget, as
described above. Mr. Powers seconded, and the motion was approved.

If a unit owner has renovated kitchen or bath areas, performed other interior modifications, or
purchased a unit that had interior modifications performed after initial construction, the Board
strongly recommends that those unit owners have their units appraised on a replacement cost
basis. The Board strongly encourages the affected owner to purchase coverage to
supplement the policy obtained by the HOA. The Board advises each and every owner to
have his insurance agent review existing HOA policies and that owner's policies to make sure
that each and every owner has appropriate coverage for his personal property and unit
improvements. The Board has decided to maintain liability insurance coverage on a blanket
basis for $1 million per occurrence and $2 million aggregate, with a $55 million umbrella.
Increased costs of construction are separate from the property limits at $1,000,000 under the
building and ordinance section of the Package coverage. Demolition has a limit of $1,000,000,
separate also from the property limits. For each fiscal year, the HOA purchases a minimum
worker's compensation policy, primarily to protect against potentially uninsured subcontractors
working on site who might become injured. Each Unit owner is strongly encouraged to review
his insurance policies and coverages with both Meghan Wilson of Mountain West Insurance,
the Chamonix HOA agent, at (970) 945-9111, and that Unit Owner's individual private carrier.
The board requested that management highlight this issue and make a strong
recommendation to the members that each member consider the insurance information
contained in these minutes and to encourage that each owner review their private insurance
policy coverages at Chamonix.

Accounting and audit expenses are proposed to increase by 10%, or $1,325, as labor costs for
all services within the local area continue to increase.

Interest — the employee unit loans have been paid off, and the HOA at present has not
established a budget amount for any use of its line of credit.

Utilities Section — Categorical costs are expected to increase by 2%, or $5,611.

Volatility in the costs of Utilities continues to make these expenses difficult to predict.
Management has made provisions for the possibility of inflation to each of these line item
categories, as noted below:

Electric — budgeted to remain flat.

Telephone — budgeted to allow for a 3% increase.

Gas - budgeted to remain flat.

Water & Sewer — budgeted to allow for an 8% increase.
Cable Services — budgeted to allow for a 5% increase.

|1



Trash — budgeted to allow for a 10% increase.
Internet Support - budgeted for a 5% increase.

While capital investments into both heat tape and overall mechanical systems are anticipated
to yield savings over historical expenses, as of the date of the budget meeting, the project
details are yet to be fully specified, and, as of yet, are not approved. Therefore, any proposed
cost savings analysis provided by the HOA consultants upon which to base any projected
budget changes is considered preliminary. With significant replacements expected to occur in
2024, electrical and gas costs should be lower, while work is underway, and occupancies are
reduced.

Repairs and Maintenance Section — Categorical costs, excluding the Special Projects —
Capital line item, are expected to decrease by 1%, or $5,736. All direct labor lines are inflated
to be sold at $55/hour versus $44/hour under Vacasa.

The Repairs & Maintenance Category had projected actual costs of 2.99 FTEs of resold labor
in fiscal 2022-2023. The target consumption for fiscal 2023-2024 is approximately 3.94 FTEs,
with the increase in hours to allow for more special projects HOA consumption of time, now
that management has identified and sourced a dedicated special projects employee and hired
one candidate for an open maintenance position backfill. FPA staff under its new property
management now have a productivity focused work order system. The system provides for
pre-assignment of tasks to staff via their cell phones, and hourly maintenance staff are to be
paid based upon time noted for each completed task. Management creates the assignments
and can track performance, as each task is completed in real time.

The attendees reviewed a list of backlogged maintenance tasks. The attendees then moved on
to discuss tying a reduction in the maintenance task backlog through increased productivity to
a potential HOA funded bonus program. All attendees agreed that there is both a need and an
opportunity to increase productivity in the maintenance department, and it is the responsibility
of the management company staff to achieve that goal.

R&M Management Company — hours are budgeted to match those of the prior year, with price
inflation accounting for the increased cost of $5,803, or 11%.

Contractor Repairs - Contractor repair costs are proposed to be flat to those of 2022-2023
budget, as actual costs are inherently unpredictable.

Pool Expenses — Expenses are projected to increase by $4 493, or 10%, with hours budgeted
to match those of the prior year, and supplies costs reduced, as paint was purchased in 2022-
2023 for the pool repainting project.

Firewood costs are proposed to all be charged to unit owners who desire to have the amenity
- rental units are marketed to have fireplaces and therefore must participate. Scott Hale will



circulate a memo to all owners — nonrental owners who want firewood must sign up in October
to participate. Initial inventory costs will be allocated over the participants, and replenishments
will be billed for labor and any allocated additional inventory purchases during the fiscal year
on HOA unit statements.

Window Cleaning is generally planned for twice each fiscal year, and the budget reflects that
strategy.

Painting and Staining is proposed to be budgeted at $23,338, which is an increase of $1,559
over prior year costs. If the below described Contingency is approved, proposed discretionary
painting projects will be presented to the Board for review and approval, and those
necessitated by any leaks will be undertaken in due course.

Groundskeeping is proposed to increase to $108,895, which is $10,901, or 11% higher than
prior year, on a 3% anticipated inflation of contractor expenses and management company
increased hourly pricing. The budget should allow for more tree work, should the board decide
to expand that work scope in 2023-2024.

Special Projects - Contingency (Labor and Supplies) — the proposed budget includes 2000
hours @ $55/hour for a dedicated Chamonix projects employee and $1,188 for supplies for
this person to use in performing work.

As with all other HOA costs, the HOA will only be billed for allocated expense items (Mgmt.
Fees, Front Office, Vehicles, and Direct Office Expense), and actual time, materials, fees, and
expenses, as noted in the services addendum to the contract.

Special Projects — Contingency — Capital assumes special assessments $3,650,000 to be
levied and assessed upon the same schedule as operating assessments: 50% November,
25% March, and 25% July.

Working 151
Reserve Fud Special Propcts Nobed
Haal Tapa 5 A DOO0D % Rrmabning liwolcs plus astimated adds after 1 yasr of obaervation
MEP £ 2 415,000 D0 Aagt curroedt nuembar
Project Managemant § 175,000.00 G vl HOA smployss
Clencal Suppont 5500000 Data basi, reporting ssslst Project Managar
Pipe stacks 50000000 Aough Order of Magnitude [ROM) estimate from Ray
Elevalor - A 8 10000000 § Hmalndir
Teratorm grounds, landscape around $ 7500000 A0 matimmtn
Elevator A A8 C cab bullin video boards L 2400000 % upgrade cabs - monltors
EIFS 13 SODOO0D % Ineraimanvtal rapairs unth ovarall solutbon
Architeciure $ 25000000 AOM astimate
Engineaning §  50,000.00 AT watimotn
Awning Replacamants $ 2400000 % HOM watimate
Hoal - edactical gutlers ongoing ] 1500000 % 130,000.00 AOM atimatn
Tatal $ 330,000.00  $ 365000000 Maps to speclal assessment tal

'|*P



Annual Reserve Fund review and adjustments:

The Reserve Fund line items, as currently proposed, have updated entries for amounts and
years of expected replacement, per the budget schedules. The board stresses that one of its
goals is to update replacement costs and timelines based upon input from the architect and the
general contractor that is assisting the architect in its capital planning update, and in concert with
the results of its external study via Association Reserves. The Reserve Fund is budgeted to
amount to $170,085 under the assumptions for expenditures of $338 000 and reserve fund
assessments of 299,259 in the budget year.

Near term tasks under consideration are continued roof and heat tape repairs and replacements,
replacement of the second of four elevators and two cab upgrades for video monitors, continued
exterior wall surface painting/repairs/replacements in selected locations, and awning
replacements. The board may decide to accelerate further spending and trigger use of the line
of credit, as may be warranted.

Mr. Powers made a motion to accept the budget as presented and during the budget meeting.
The regular assessments, therefore, are set at $1,815,284.72 per page 15 of these minutes (to
include an inducement component of $324,000), Mr. Smith seconded, and the motion passed.

Mr. Rinker made a motion to approve of a special assessment of $3,650,000, as described
above and to be assessed upon the same schedule as operating assessments: 50%
November, 25% March, and 25% July. Mr. Powers seconded, and the motion passed. The
board noted that, while payment of assessments is due upon receipt of invoice, the grace
period within which the HOA needs to receive payments for the November installment of this
special assessment will be extended until January 10, 2024,

B. Architectural Study and Ongoing MEP Replacement Planning

The Board engaged Z-group Architects in April 2022 to begin a comprehensive review of the
Chamonix facility to provide conceptual plans that would update the property for the future. The
board has reviewed the work product produced by Z-Group and has subsequently decided to
engage Peak Architecture, LLC., which is the architect being used by Ray Rinker for his 15/25
remodel.

Mr. Thorley noted that the board has retained BG Buildingworks to provide engineering planning
to the HOA for boiler and other mechanical systems replacements for the unit and common area
heat, domestic hot water, pool & hot tub heat, and snowmelt systems. Additionally, the HOA
has retained Custom Mechanical (CM) to further study and refine the plans provided by BG
Buildingworks because of that CM's familiarity with existing Chamonix systems and extensive
local experience in both maintaining and replacing snowmelt, domestic hot water, heating
systems.



C. The annual member's meeting will be held during March 2024 at a date to be set at a later
board meeting.

D. The CX17 owner has submitted a unit modification application seeking permission to
enclose a grade level patio. Mr. Thorley made a motion to disiipprove of the application. Mr.
Powers seconded. Discussion ensured, noting that no other g-ound floor patios have been
enclosed, and the board members discussed the merits and/or lack thereof of the application.
It concluded that the project should, therefore, be approved/dis approved.

The motion passed.

E. Mr. Thorley commented that an owner who had a closet that was damaged as a result of a
common element pipe leak has requested reimbursement of the mitigation costs to repair the
closet. The board discussed the issue, and Mr, Thorley will re'/iew it with counsel after this
meeting. The board may then consider the issue during an exacutive session at its next
meeting.

F. Mr. Thorley commented that Mr. Rinker has performed wor< on common elements during
the course of his ongoing remodel work in units 15 and 26. He showed some pictures of some
of the work that Mr. Rinker has undertaken in this regard.

V. Adjournment

Mr. Powers made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Rinker seconded, and the motion passed. The
meeting was adjourned at 4:25 P.M.

Respectfully sub




Consolidated Budgets — Regular and Special

=] = 1
BLDE T D RAGRTR| TERGETE]T BURGET
. —LTERIELY
-l [~ Ghanas WOhanue
i A E B presialies & FrinsiEsi — T IE Y
1 .
L rem s (mE I T E——— — éﬁiﬁ% Kl i ] 5 A
Pl mr [ L RTELT 1 —_— 4 Li8a i
B jam il s smsnma
(LT R ] £l il
Wil w0 s (7] ik
Lmim P
|
YN TS
L
[
il rmal T
12 frof Lirill 0 i o e - Fariiaiy Lindasisd I T
Ehapmari ST 1 njimivms 0
Tamwn arul hh-u-mlmh
e 0 T
Telaphons & hhm-t Hysimirs -
Wmbdale kel
(=1 N, L]
[ riF e
Tambawgaiii v B os
n 5] iEN ]
Wlaber & Baveei 'R
st T ] E Al S L
Trmak o ads ol L]
e 4
4 T XTITETE
— AL
i IS LAY
@ Fan no 411 Ky
P - -NIHHI auzn an e O 040 2
Panl - Vendor Mepais LLEERE T, LLEERET) o FE]
- N
auaun L& LU RN Bl 1
Fm‘ Ih““ LARLLN. L] W) Bna ] all iha
] N
WO Oy Lo
v S | 1. Ty
—y
wul Dantrel - Yaaass ¥ WO O )y
Feal Cantral - 8 uppbiay Y l'l-ﬂ'll LR
E [Nl L
&I R R LA (N { L
I-nm-lni = Ilqdnlnl Bupplies LETEE BETE AR
- Vansss . f B PR LN A
WIIIIIIIHI'II = B i WAL £ LIRS LLLERE .
]
B
e el o W wia LT LN e .3 Fl
B Memaval - Buppliss BHRE e (EUEE LRUER :
5 = __ALine — RODRTAO0) 1, 1
"
i el = - VAnASA Labar [EE] LEICL IR ERE]
a i W 030 ®D.00 Ll [F]
= B
AR, ALl
W0 D0
[ JERETE] Wil 0oy WO O]
— T
L] #0 0n L] L] ﬂ'}'n
Epmakal F -tlmqﬂmr = B RO.0O0 WA W RE e
Bpsaial FrojEeis - Donisgenny - Vel -unn.nnlg EEI LER I:I' A k@3 Ver.a0
Tl i = QEn g . i £l

— e e

T e e m—




Regular Assessments (Operating and Reserve) Budget Year

CHAMONIX CONDOMINIUM ASSESSMENTS

Chamonix Billing Schedule

0.00 Assessments

REGULAR November March July TOTAL

PLAN SIZE|  UNTS|ASSESSMENT| 000  1stBiling  2ndBiling 3rd Biling|  ASSESS
Emp 704 Memo |5 units Mem goof 000 (.00 0.00 0,00 0.00

Emp 890 Memo |6 Memo 000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Emp 890 Memo |6 Memo 000] 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

13 F 1270 12  6581003] 000% 3290547 1645273 1645273 |  65810.92
15 D 1,160 11| 6032688] 000% 3016334 1508167 1508167|  60326.68
17 A 980 B  4935810] 000% 2467910 1233055 12330.54 |  49388.19
closet 17 License 58 1 5484.24f 000% 274212 137106 1371.08 5484.24
20 B 1,050 10  5484244] 000% 2742122 1371081 1371061| 5484244
|Closetialcove 20 52 1 5484240  000% 274212 137106 1371.08 5484.24
21 C+ 1412 13 71205170 000% 3664750 1762379 1782379 7129647
2% ¢ 1,160 1] 60326680 000% 3016334 1508167 1508167]  60326.68
Common22  Lease 197 2| 1096840] 000%  5484.25 274212 274212  10968.49
2 F 1,270 12|  6581003] 000% 3200547 1645273 1645273|  66810.93
25 C+ 2,260 21| 115160.42] 000% 6758456 2870228 2879228 116168.12
26 | 2,088 18]  98716.30] 000% 4935820 2467910 24670.00|  98718.39
27 A 980 o  4935819] 000% 2467910 1233055 1233054 | 4936819
30 A 980 B 49358100 000% 2467910 1230955 12330.54|  49368.19
3 C 1,160 11|  6032668] 000% 3016334 1508167 1508167  60326.68
32 ¥ 1,160 11|  6032668] 000% 3016334 1508167 1508167  60326.68
33 F 1,270 12|  6581003] 000% 3290547 1645273 1645273|  66840.93
34 F 1,270 12  6581003] 000% 3200547 1645273 1645273|  66810.99
¥ C 1,160 1| 6032668] 000% 3016334 1508167 1508167|  60326.68
36 H 1,740 15  8226388] 000% 4113183 2056592 2086501|  82263.66
37 A 980 o 40358100 000% 2467910 1233955 12330.64|  49358.19
40 A 080 0 49358160 000% 2467910 1233055 12339.54 |  49358.19
i E 1,240 12|  6581003] 000% 3290547 1645273 1645273|  65810.92
44 CG6 2,510 24| 13162185] 000% 6581003 3200546 3200546 | 131621.08
44 F 1270 12|  6581003] 000% 3200547 1645273 1645273|  65810.93
45 E 1,240 12| 6581003] 000% 3200547 1645273 1645273  66810.93
46 C 1,160 11|  6032668] 000% 3016334 1508167 1508167|  60326.68
47 B 1,050 10] 5484244 000% 2742122 1371061 1371061] 5484244
50 A 980 0 49358190 000% 2467910 1230955 1233054 |  49388.19
54 F 1,270 12|  6581093] 000% 3200547 1645273 16452.73|  66810.93
TOTAL 36,357 331 1,815,284.70] 00764244 45382117 45362100 ] 1815284.70




Major Maintenance Projects (via Reserve and Special Assessment) Budget Year

Working list
Resere Fund  Special Projects  Notes
Heal Tape § 6500000 § . Remaining invoice plus estimated adds after 1 year of obsenvation
MEP $2415,000.00 Best current number
Project Management § 17500000  GC level HOA employee
Clencal Support § 5500000 Data base, reporting assist Project Manager
Pipe stacks § 50000000  Rough Order of Magnitude (ROM) estimate from Ray
Elevator - A § 10000000 § - Remainder
Teraform grounds, landscape around § 7500000  AOM estimate
Elevator A AA C cab buletin video boards § 2400000 § upgrade cabs - monitors
EIFS § 5000000 % . ncremental repalrs untl overall solution
Architecture § 25000000  ROM estimate
Engineering § 5000000  ROM estimate
Awning Replacements § 2400000 § : ROM estimate
Roof - electrical gutters ongoing § 7500000 § 13000000  ROM estimate
Total § 33500000 $365000000  Maps to special assessment tab




Special Assessment Schedule — Budget Year

Special
CHAMONIX SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS Assassment
Calculation
Total
$3,650,000.00
50% 25% 25%| Percentage
Novermbir Mar Jul Splits
13| $132,326.28 $66,163,14 | $33,08157 | $33,081,57 3.615#95]
15| $121,290.09 $60,640.55 | $30,324.77 | $30,32477 3.32335&|
17 $99 244 71 149,622 36 | $2481118 | $24811.17 2,7190%|
closet 17 $11,027.18 $551360 | 8275880 | 52756.79 0.3021%)
201 $110,271.90 $5513595 | $27567.98 | $27567.97 3,0211%|
closelalcove 20 $11,027.18 $551360 | $275680| $2758.78 0.3021%|
21  §1427353.47 $71676.74 | $3583837 | $35838.36 3,9275%|
2| §121,209.08 560,649.55 | $30,324.77 | $30324.77 3.3233%
Common 22 $22,054,38 $1102719 | $5513680| $5513.50 0.6042%
23| $132326.28 $66,163.14 | $33,081.57 | $33081.57 3.6254%
25| $231571.00| $11578550| $578082.75| $57 89275 6.3444%|
28] §$108.489.43 80024472 | 34982236 | $4062235 5.4381%
27 $09,244 71 £4062236 | S24811.18 | $24 81117 2.7190%
30 $09,244 71 $4062236 | $24.81118| 2481117 2.7190%
3 §121,299.00 56064955 | $30,324.77 | $30.32477 3.3233%
32| $121,299.09 $60.549.55 | $30,324.77 | $30324.77 3.3233%
33| $132326.28 $66,163.14 [ $33.081.67 | $33,081.67 3.6254%
34| $13232628 | $66,163.14 | $33.08157 | $33,081.57 3.6254%
35| $12120009 | . 56064955 | $3032477 | $30,324.77 3.3233%|
36| $165407.85 $82,703.93 | 4135106 | 541,351,068 4,5317%|
37 $99, 244,71 $49,62236 | 52481118 | $24,811.17 2.7190%
40 $99, 244 71 $49.62236 | $2481118 | $24811.17 2.7190%|
41| $132 326,28 $66,163.14 | $33,081.57 | $33,08157 3.6254%|
43| 526465252 | $132,326.26 | $66,163.13 | $66,163.13 7,2508%|
44| $132232626 | $66,163.14 | $33,08157 | $33,08157 |  3.6254%|
45 §$132326.268 $66,163.14 | $33,081.57 | $33,08157 3,6254%|
46 $121,200.00 H60,640.55 | $3032477 | $30,32477 3,3233%|
47] $110.271.90 $55,136585 | 52756798 | $27 56787 3,0211%|
50 $98,244.71 $4962236 | $24.81118 | 52481117 2,7190%)|
54| §132326.28 §66,163,.14 | $33,081,57 | $33,081.57 3.52545ﬁ|
Total] $3,640,990.87 | $1,625000.02 | $912,499.99 | $912 499.86 | 100.0000%|

18



Reserve Fund Analysis — Budget Year

Chamanix Condaminlum Association
Raserv Fund Analysin Yoo of 20333004
Funding
Yoar Yoar Anticipated Estlmatad Ragulrement= Comparisan «
Roserve  Bogan or Estimpled  Usaful Life/ Current Riepl, Cost/ Amount
Entries Lost  Roplocement  Amarkeation Raplacwmont UsofulLite|  Reservad
Bagun _ Replaced Yaar Period Cost Or Loan Perod Through 2024
Major Structures
Roofs 1645 2011 2007 . 718 180 132 244 36 025,065
Elavators 1085 2000 2035 L L LULT ] 198,601 80 690,680
Buliding Restorstion & Closeis 1088 1988 WA WA o +H, 750,08 111,048
Stucco Repalrs-Exteror Walls 1988 2005 2025 a ] 10408 BB 7,698
Stucco Repair - Wall Finlshes 1982 2008 2028 a ¢ 00,000 127417 114,068
Deck milings 1988 1865 2028 43 174,000 000 0
| Windows & Doors 1986 1805 20245 a0 ¢ 250,000 1,565 53 62,786
BollorsHot Waor Systom
Bollors 1885 1885 2028 40 * 300,000 -38.678.30 01,684
Backilowimuter 1880 W4 Furli] ] a .00 BB08
Pumps - Main Hoat Cire RELE 2 2084 12 a8 6,443 80 06T
Pumps - spowmait 20045 W06 2034 % 50,000 4,088 72 6,177
Pumps - Other 1005 w16 2024 8 5,000 -2,136.88 12451
SownriDrainagaferigation Lines 1645 016 0% 20 25,000 57601 60,524
|__Pool Heat System 1688 1885 2024 L 12,000 ~10.,808.37 15m
Drivoways
Roplagemant 1988 2004 2009 L] 500,000 2,000.00 13,500 13,500.00
Snowmolt sysiom 2008 2004 2024 1w 200,00 7121 54 45370 0
1982 2014 2023 o 12,000 2711872 (3] 0.00
Surfaco
. RplmntReinforcoment 1892 1986 2020 M 58,680 o.00
|Lighting
Exturior 1805 1986 2023 1l 12,000 £00.00
Intaror 1845 1980 073 35 8470 282 83
|{Fumishings & Equipmant
Corpet - Confarence Lobby - Discontinue 1988 2007 2023 18 18,000 0.00
Carpoting - All 1988 007 2024 7 ¢ 100,000 1.200.00
Conterance Furniture - Discontinued 1686 1805 2020 35 0 0.0
| Laundry Equipmont 1988 2006 2025 i@ * 40,000 -10,851.33
|__Fire Alarm Systom 1988 i 2037 18 * 150,000 3,000 00
Fira Sprinklor Systom 1988 1845 2030 45 500,000 147058
Kitchen Equipment - Discontinued 1885 1848 2021 ¥ 1 .00
Cutdoor Awnings 1983 2008 2004 10+ 24,000 0.00
Pools
|_Pool Dack Replacement -Discontiyued 1905 1997 2021 2 40,000 000
Deck Resurdace 1682 P H 2024 12 30,000 0,00
Pool Replacemant & Resurfacing 1605 1888 2038 i ° 34,000 B,852.00
Hal Tub Tile Replacement W45 1988 028 i 8,801 107 42 wg{
|__ADA Paol LIt Equipmant Mz 2025 13,500 0,00 13,800 13,800,060
Pool Fumture 1982 018 204 15 20,000 1333 33 26,783 B,547.28
Miscallang ditorRenary
Miscihuditors 1986 1893 Yearky g.* [/ 0.00 1 0
[Totais ASEAA 20026069 2820425 17008488
0K
0.00
Prior Year Reserve Fund Assessmnt 0.00
Nat Increase/ Decroasa) 0.00
Percontage Variince 0.00%
* Wobad ibms requens mullipls sipendiires witin e madel

19



Reserve Fund - Planned Activity- Budget Year

Canor Candorinum Assiaho
Coptalprvement Fd et ety
Ve ol 0004

ol Ded M M e M Ul W A Sl O T
Rock AWK 00 O 0 0 DM MW oW oM oM oM om0 v
Feats 00 0 00 000 0 MM 000 000 000 M 00 000 faeg00md
Skeso Replcenen 00 0@ 0% 0 W 00 000 00 oM oW 00 oM
Shezo Repars Vol inshe 00 00 00 00 00 000 MU0 000 000 000 HGMOD 000 50000
Deck s 00 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 00 000 000 000
Dot Bl 00 00 0 00 0 000 000 000 00 0 00 00 000
Caneteg-A W00 0 W 00 000 00 om 0N 00 M oW 0
DieRel 0 0% 0% 0w om oW o® ol om  om  om oM om
Purp i e i 00 Mmoo oW oW o om o om om  om  om
Purs O M 0 oW W oW oW oW oM oM om oW oM
St Oranas gt Lines 000 0 O 000 00 oM oW o0 00 om 00 00
Podlealfersem 0N oM oW oM oM W oW oM oM oM oW oW
Boier et - s Engestng 000 W W W oW oW oW oM om  om  om  om
Concee Sy o oMM M oW oW oW oM oM oM om om
Pool e Sk M M oW oW oW oW oW oM oM o om oW
Ot v M oM oW O oW O oM M OM  OM oM oM
PoolDec W00 00 000 000 000 000 000 G0 G0 G0 00 00
RpkmiRenkrenen 000 0 om0 00 0 oW 00 00 oM oW 0
StoAmel st MO0 M oW W oW oM oM oM oM oM om oW
VindoSenice Charge W0 o om oW W oM om0 om  om  om
st Rasene Sty Ut W0 om0 O W oM oW Om O oM om oM

o

Sutols Excendtes B0 OW 000 000 000 1000 D00 200000 OM 00 AN 0 NGNS
Reséne Chags MR NGRR NGER WERN UTRR UTRN UIRD UIRD WD WD WL W858 2025861
Trshr e o o
0Pl esene T i
s e W oW oW oW oM om oM 00 0 000 000 0 ow
Nel ek 462 USHR. R NFRL N BT W AR UIRZ WD BITE ARG WP
] ST
ExingBd 20376008 ZR70220 2608404 2885746 0351606 21445500 430300 4633180 020074 MS2078 45 4818 B4 [ITOOMT

20




Reserve Fund Analysis — Prior Year (Pre-Audit)

Chamonis Condominlum Association
Rasora Fund Anatsin 2022-2023
Funding
Yoar Yuar Anticipated Entimatod Reguirsmant= Comparison -
Reserve  Bogan or Estimated  Useful Life! Currant Repl. Cost /) Amount|
Entrias Last  Roplcement  Amortization Replacemant Uneful Life Renorved
Begun__ Replaced Year Period Cont Or Loan Perod Through 2023
Structures
Roofs 1686 2011 2037 L 716,180 6488 183,721
Elrvators 1985 2000 2008 a8 505,000 118,154 483 a7
Building Restoration & Closels 1088 16688 My Ay 4] 10,000 120,601
Btucco Repaim-Extarior Walls 1088 2008 2025 0 o [+ 18,288
Btucco Repairs - Wall Finishes 1902 2006 2022 17 A00,000 34,367 162,794
Deck rallings 1945 2028 40 174,000 [ o
Windows & Doors 1988 2023 1] 250,000 1,688, 81,221
Bollors/Hot Water 8ystom
Bolers 1946 1945 026 a0 300,000 0 120,080
Backflow/meter 1660 1880 05 25 ] 1] 8,888
Pumgps - Maln Heat Circ 16906 2012 027 18 A, 788 1,478 28,230
Pumps - snowineli 2006 2008 2025 20 G0.000 2,600 12,045
Pumps - Other 1986 1988 1983 * a 5,000 ara 14,5848
SewerDrainagefrrigation Lines 1905 2002 2022 20 26,000 4843 68,949
|__Pool Heat System 1908 1088 2023 38 12,000 1] 14,178
DOrive
Roplacemant 1885 2004 2029 25 500,000 2,000 1,600 31,500.00
Snowmalt system 006 008 2030 28 200,000 6,000 52,500 TA21.54
| Sealing 1882 2008 2010 i 12,000 1,125 16,880 27,114,
(Concreis Entry Surface
__RplemntRelnforcemsnt 1882 1096 2020 * 4 58,606 [+ B 5RG ﬂ.lﬂl
ILI_plhling
Extarior 1084 1008 2023 27 12,000 B0 12,079 B,600.00)
Intmrior 1688 1988 2023 ] 8470 283 13,867 2,854.01
1Fumhhlr||l & Equipmant
Carpet - Confarence - nt 1088 2007 2022 15 18,000 0 4519 0,00
Carpeting - All 1986 2007 2022 15 100,000 1,200 12,390 :II;J'H.E
Conferance Fumbure - Discontinued 1886 1886 2020 8 i [\ 11,662 0.00
| Laundry Equipmant 1688 2008 2022 18 @0,000 1,000 56,018 E5 302.86
Fire Alarm System 1806 012 2027 15 150,000 3,000 60,840 20,650.14
Fire Sprinkier Syntem 1886 1888 2025 40 §00,000 1471 29ATH 16,176 48
Kitohen Equipment - Discontinued 1986 1988 2021 a6 ] 0 b4 0.00
Outdoor Awnings 1983 2006 2023 18 24,000 0 11'.!34 24,000.00
Pools
Pool Dwck Replacemaent 1986 1887 2021 FL] 40,000 o 62,240 0.00
Dack Ronurface 1992 2012 2022 10 30,000 1 34680  30,000.00]
comentiResurfacing 1885 1084 2035 1] 35 000 0 0 -§,652.00
Hot Tub Tike Replacemant 1988 1996 2023 27 6,801 7 8285 31B821.82
|__ADA Pool LIt Equipment 2012 13,500 [ 13,500 1=.m.un|
Pool Fumiture 1982 1002 2007 16 20,000 1,333 26,420 721382
Miscallaneous/Auditors
_MisciAuditors 1885 1983 foary : 0 50,103 48,131
Totals A552.034

L * Moled ileme require mukipls expenditoes witen the ten year modsl

Prior Year Rasorve Fund Assessmant
Not Increase/{Docrease)
Perconlage Varance




Reserve Fund — Activity — Prior Year (Pre-Audit)

Chamonix Condemnum Assaciabion
(apital mpeement Fund Accourt Aty
0205

. Nordd  Decdd  Jndd  Febdd M) Al Nepdd  Undd WD A2l Sepdd  Okld  Tow
Roake 0w oo 00 000 1o 0 an 00 000 000 5600 B041558 14871800
Eerors 00 Q00 00 000 Q00 00 000 000 GAGMH 000 00 00 WpHH
Sukc Replacement 000 G0 D00 00 Q00 O M 000 000 000 oM oM 0
Suecn Repais - Wal Finshes 000 000 G400 000 000 000 OB 000 000 000 TAAEM 5000 22486
Buding Restoraion § Clsels 00 000 000 D 000 Q00 00 OO0 00 000 000 oM 0
Wedims 0 o 0 SR 1 0w o 00 11 00 0
SewerDrainaglmgation Lines o0 000 000 000 000 bo0 00 000 000 400 000 00 0
Drte Repaes oon 00 000 000 o0 000 OO0 000 OO0 400 000 B0 0
Snowmek system 000 000 000 000 000 GO0 BRGS0 000 000 000 000 000 6A1bS0
Punps - Main Heal Cir 000 D00 000 Q00 000 0B 000 0 00 000 000 000 W
SewerDrainagelgation Lines 000 O 000 00D MO0 00 000 00 OO0 M0 000 OM 0
Pool eather system 000 000 oW 00D MO0 0B OB MO0 00D Q0 oM OM 0
Baler e 00 000 DM 00D Q00 0 M 000 000 Q00 1000 040 100
Conciee Replicemert 000 000 Dt0 00D GO0 000 OO0 000 2000000 000 2000000 060 40000
Pool Replacement Resurfating 000 000 De0 000 GO0 000 OO0 000 00 000 GSE200 000 4AK2.
Fire Alam System 000 000 00 000 00D 000 0G0 000 000 OO0 O O0M 0
Carpet Confrence Lobby 000 0N 000 000 000 000 oM o0 00 000 om0 0
(Carpet & Ofter Floreg - Sk Locker Reom 280000 1 1 0 1 ] 00 GO0 GRa4T 00 1436026 000 234090
Elevalr Camet Lobby Progct 00 0@ 000 000 0 OO0 00 000 OO0 000 GO0 00 0N
Vendor Senice Charge 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 00D OO0 00 00 00 0N
Miscudits 000 127983 000 100000 30000 00D 000 46280 000 1GI0OD 275356 388000 G405

00 000

Sibtotl Expendhrss IB1G00 1270037 94000 100000 RN0000 000 GRISS0 a61280 120787 161040 119850 WSS 15H0
Resene Combutions WIR2 UPBR NN NABD UIB2 UKD ML RN GED MG NHB2 I 2285
Trangfer o Ren ao0 00
0P t Resere Trang 00
ferest ome 00 000 000 OB GO0 0G0 000 OO0 000 000 0w O0M O
et Ackuly 1022 L1885 SN2 NSBZ HUMZ 02 ABNIATZ D3NS0 010078 MY BAM AN 1L
Opental 31 0881
Endng Bl TG00 <384 154 04 300 B0 16 421 741 38 4447260 S63517 87 405 73654 463 51 05 364,000 4 173 3040 243NN QMHE.?HMI

79



